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2024 
DATE

2024 AG 
TEAM

CHURCH SEASON / 
FESTIVAL

PARAMENT 
COLOR

SANCTUARY BANNER CHAPEL BANNER COMMENTS

JANUARY
Sun. 7-Jan 1 Baptism of Christ White Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings Take Christmas Decorations Down
Wed. 10-Jan 1 White Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings
Sun. 14-Jan 2 Green Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings
Wed. 17-Jan 1 / 2 Green Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings
Sun. 21-Jan 2 Green Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings
Wed. 24-Jan 1 / 2 Green Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings
Sun. 28-Jan 3 Green Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings
Wed. 31-Jan 1 / 3 Green Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings

FEBRUARY
Sun. 4-Feb 3 Green Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings
Wed. 7-Feb 1 / 3 Green Epiphany "Worship" 3 Kings
Sun. 11-Feb 4 Transfiguration White Epiphany "Worship" Continue in My Word Before:  Small Alleluia Banner w/Box; Boxed during Service
Wed. 14-Feb 1 / 4 Ash Wednesday Purple Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross Service in Sanctuary, Black Crucifix Drape
Sun. 18-Feb 4 1st Sunday in Lent Purple Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross Change Black Crucifix Drape for Purple + on process. cross
Wed. 21-Feb 1 / 4 Lenten Service Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross Lenten Service in Sanctuary, Communion AFTER SERVICE
Sun. 25-Feb 1 Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross
Wed. 28-Feb 1 Lenten Service Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross Lenten Service in Sanctuary, Communion AFTER SERVICE

MARCH
Sun. 3-Mar 1 Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross
Wed. 6-Mar 1 Lenten Service Purple Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross Lenten Service in Sanctuary, Communion AFTER SERVICE
Sun. 10-Mar 2 Purple Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross
Wed. 13-Mar 1 / 2 Lenten Service Purple Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross Lenten Service in Sanctuary, Communion AFTER SERVICE
Sun. 17-Mar 2 Purple Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross
Wed. 20-Mar 1 / 2 Lenten Service Purple Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross Lenten Service in Sanctuary, Communion AFTER SERVICE
Sun. 24-Mar 3 Palm Sunday Purple Palms Continue in My Word

Thurs 28-Mar 4 (ALL) Maundy Thursday White Purple w/Bl & Wht Cross Cross See Note, ADD Black Drape & Black Altar Candelabra AFTER service
Fri. 29-Mar 4 Good Friday None Torn Black Curtain None NO LORD'S SUPPER
Sat. 30-Mar 4 (ALL) Easter Vigil Black / Torn Black Curtain / White Cross Remove black altar candelabra, Easter Candle, See Note, Add 
Sun. 31-Mar 2 (ALL) Easter White He is Risen White Cross Add White Drape, See Note

NOTE:  See ALTAR GUILD HANDBOOK  for additional information on special Maundy Thursday, Good Friday and Easter activities.
NOTE:  All services include Lord's Supper unless noted otherwise in Comments
              Regular Wednesday: IN CHAPEL;  Lord's Supper is Set up by Team 1 and Cleared by second team shown, e.g. 1 / 4.
              Special Wednesday Lord's Supper is Set up and Cleared by Team shown.

Team 1:  
Annette Frank, Chris Herbolsheimer, 
Ruth Schian, Deaconess Mika

Team 2:  Lynn Schmidt, Paula Wegener, Cindy Fredrich
Team 3:  Barb Bartz, Linda Haven, Teresa Yaeger

Team 4:  
Deb VanTol, Brenda Krystosek,

Crissy Beethe
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APRIL
Sun. 7-Apr 2 White He is Risen White Cross
Wed. 10-Apr 1 / 2 White He is Risen White Cross
Sun. 14-Apr 3 White He is Risen White Cross
Wed. 17-Apr 1 / 3 White He is Risen White Cross
Sun. 21-Apr 3 White He is Risen White Cross (Confirmation - nothing extra for Altar Guild)
Wed. 24-Apr 1 / 3 White He is Risen White Cross
Sun. 28-Apr 4 White He is Risen White Cross

MAY
Wed. 1-May 1 / 4 White He is Risen White Cross
Sun. 5-May 4 White He is Risen White Cross
Wed. 8-May 1 / 4 Ascension Eve White He is Risen White Cross Service in Sanctuary, Alleluia Banner removed after Service
Sun. 12-May 1 White He is Risen White Cross
Wed. 15-May 1 White He is Risen White Cross
Sun. 19-May 1 Pentecost Red Red Flames w Dove Flames Remove White Drape Before Service
Wed. 22-May 1 Red Red Flames w Dove Flames
Sun. 26-May 3 Trinity Sunday White "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Holy - Holy - Holy
Wed. 29-May 1 / 3 White "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Holy - Holy - Holy

JUNE  
Sun. 2-Jun 3 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 5-Jun 1 / 3 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 9-Jun 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 12-Jun 1 / 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 16-Jun 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 19-Jun 1 / 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 23-Jun 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 26-Jun 1 / 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 30-Jun 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word

NOTE:  All services include Lord's Supper unless noted otherwise in Comments
              Regular Wednesday:  IN CHAPEL;  Lord's Supper is Set up by Team 1  and Cleared by second team shown, e.g. 1 / 3

Team 1:  
Annette Frank, Chris Herbolsheimer, 
Ruth Schian, Deaconess Mika

Team 2:  Lynn Schmidt, Paula Wegener, Cindy Fredrich
Team 3:  Barb Bartz, Linda Haven, Teresa Yaeger

Team 4:  
Deb VanTol, Brenda Krystosek,

Crissy Beethe
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JULY
Wed. 3-Jul 1 / 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 7-Jul 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 10-Jul 1 / 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 14-Jul 1 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 17-Jul 1 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 21-Jul 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 24-Jul 1 / 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 28-Jul 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 31-Jul 1 / 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word

AUGUST
Sun. 4-Aug 3 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 7-Aug 1 / 3 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 11-Aug 3 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 14-Aug 1 / 3 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 18-Aug 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 21-Aug 1 / 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 25-Aug 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 28-Aug 1 / 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word

SEPTEMBER
Sun. 1-Sep 1 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 4-Sep 1 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 8-Sep 1 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 11-Sep 1 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 15-Sep 1 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 18-Sep 1 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 22-Sep 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 25-Sep 1 / 2 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 29-Sep 3 St. Michael & All Angels White Sola Sola Sola Continue in My Word

NOTE:  All services include Lord's Supper unless noted otherwise in Comments
              Regular Wednesday:  IN CHAPEL;  Lord's Supper is Set up by Team 1  and Cleared by second team shown, e.g. 1 / 3

Team 1:  
Annette Frank, Chris Herbolsheimer, 
Ruth Schian, Deaconess Mika

Team 2:  Lynn Schmidt, Paula Wegener, Cindy Fredrich
Team 3:  Barb Bartz, Linda Haven, Teresa Yaeger

Team 4:  
Deb VanTol, Brenda Krystosek,

Crissy Beethe
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OCTOBER
Wed. 2-Oct 1 / 3 White Sola Sola Sola Continue in My Word
Sun. 6-Oct 3 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 9-Oct 1 / 3 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 13-Oct 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 16-Oct 1 / 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 20-Oct 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Wed. 23-Oct 1 / 4 Green "Mercy" / "Light of the World" Continue in My Word
Sun. 27-Oct 1 Reformation Sunday Red Sola Sola Sola Flames
Wed. 30-Oct 1 Red Sola Sola Sola Flames

NOVEMBER
Sun. 3-Nov 1 All Saints Sunday White Sola Sola Sola OR "Well Done 

Faithful Servant"
Continue in My Word

Wed. 6-Nov 1 White Sola Sola Sola OR "Well Done 
Faithful Servant"

Continue in My Word
Sun. 10-Nov 2 Green Sola Sola Sola Continue in My Word
Wed. 13-Nov 1 / 2 Green Sola Sola Sola Continue in My Word
Sun. 17-Nov 2 Green Sola Sola Sola Continue in My Word
Wed. 20-Nov 1 / 2 Green Sola Sola Sola Continue in My Word
Sun. 24-Nov 3 Green Sola Sola Sola Continue in My Word
Wed. 27-Nov 1 / 3 Thanksgiving Eve White "Give Thanks" Continue in My Word Service in Sanctuary

DECEMBER
Sun. 1-Dec 3 1st Sunday in Advent Purple Blue "O Come Emmanuel" Advent Candles Advent Wreath Before Service; Christmas Décor After
Wed. 4-Dec 1 / 3 Advent Service Purple Blue "O Come Emmanuel" Advent Candles Advent Service in Sanctuary, Communion AFTER SERVICE
Sun. 8-Dec 4 Purple Blue "O Come Emmanuel" Advent Candles
Wed. 11-Dec 1 / 4 Advent Service Purple Blue "O Come Emmanuel" Advent Candles Advent Service in Sanctuary, Communion AFTER SERVICE
Sun. 15-Dec 4 Purple Blue "O Come Emmanuel" Advent Candles
Wed. 18-Dec 1 / 4 Advent Service Purple Blue "O Come Emmanuel" Advent Candles Advent Service in Sanctuary, Communion AFTER SERVICE
Sun. 22-Dec 1 Purple Blue "O Come Emmanuel" Advent Candles Change paraments & banners after service to Christmas Eve
Tues 24-Dec 7 PM    1

10 PM  1 / 2
Christmas Eve White "Oh Holy Night" LIGHTED Christmas Manger BOTH services are communion services, Vacuum wax candle 

bits from carpet after BOTH services; 
Change to Christmas banner after last service

Wed. 25-Dec 2 Christmas Day White And the Word Became Flesh Christmas Manger
Sun. 29-Dec 2 White And the Word Became Flesh Christmas Manger
Tues 31-Dec 5 PM  3 New Years Eve White And the Word Became Flesh Christmas Manger

NOTE:  All services include Lord's Supper unless noted otherwise in Comments
              Regular Wednesday:  IN CHAPEL;   Lord's Supper is Set up by Team 1  and Cleared by second team shown, e.g. 1 / 3

Team 1:  
Annette Frank, Chris Herbolsheimer, 
Ruth Schian, Deaconess Mika

Team 2:  Lynn Schmidt, Paula Wegener, Cindy Fredrich
Team 3:  Barb Bartz, Linda Haven, Teresa Yaeger

Team 4:  
Deb VanTol, Brenda Krystosek,

Crissy Beethe


